

No. 22-19

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

UKRAINE,

Petitioner,

v.

PAO TATNEFT,

Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Hyland Hunt

Counsel of Record

Ruthanne M. Deutsch

Alexandra Mansbach

DEUTSCH HUNT PLLC

300 New Jersey Ave. NW

Suite 900

Washington, DC 20001

(202) 868-6915

hhunt@deutschhunt.com

Counsel for PAO Tatneft

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT	1
A. Legal Framework	2
B. The Parties and the Underlying Dispute	3
C. The Arbitration Award.....	6
D. Proceedings in France	7
E. Proceedings in the United Kingdom.....	8
F. Proceedings in the United States	10
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	14
A. Because Relatively Few Arbitrations Involve Foreign Sovereigns, Any Circuit Conflict Is Narrow and Insignificant.....	16
B. This Case Is an Unsuitable Vehicle for Resolving the Question Presented.....	27
C. The D.C. Circuit’s Decision Is Correct.....	30
CONCLUSION	37
APPENDIX A – Selected provisions of the United Nations Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards (New York, 10 June 1958)	1a
APPENDIX B – List of petitions to confirm foreign arbitration awards filed in or removed to federal court, June 2012–present, in which decisions were entered addressing <i>forum non conveniens</i> motions.....	3a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994)	34
<i>AutoBidmaster LLC v. Martysenko</i> , No. 20-cv- 6181, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90962 (W.D. Wash. May 12, 2021)	29
<i>BCB Holdings Ltd. v. Government of Belize</i> , 650 F. App'x 17 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	30
<i>Esso Expl. & Prod. Nigeria Ltd. v. Nigerian Nat'l Petro Corp.</i> , 40 F.4th 56 (2d Cir. 2022)	21
<i>Figueiredo Ferraz e Engenharia de Projeto Ltda. v. Republic of Peru</i> , 665 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2011)	17, 21, 34, 35
<i>Firebird Republics Fund, Ltd. v. Moore Cap. Mgmt. LLC</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59982 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2009)	29
<i>In re Subpoenas Served on Lloyd's Banking Grp. PLC</i> , No. 1:21-mc-376, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 227007 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 22, 2021)	14

<i>Klumba UA. LLC v. klumba.com</i> , No. 15-cv-760, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 213772 (E.D. Va. Sept. 11, 2017)	29
<i>Katsuko Hosaka v. United Airlines</i> , 305 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2002)	35
<i>Koehler v. Bank of Bermuda Ltd.</i> , 577 F.3d 497 (2d Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Levin v. Bank of N.Y.</i> , No. 9-CV-5900, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30463 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2022)	18
<i>LLC SPC Stileks v. Republic of Moldova</i> , 985 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	17, 18
<i>Melton v. Oy Nautor AB</i> , 1998 U.S. App. LEXIS 22100 (9th Cir. Sept. 4, 1998).....	19, 20
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	2, 23
<i>Monegasque De Reassurances S.A.M. (Monde Re) v. Nak Naftogaz of Ukr.</i> , 311 F.3d 488 (2d Cir. 2002).....	19, 21, 29
<i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981)	3, 24, 30, 36
<i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014)	18, 24, 25
<i>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	2, 23, 35

<i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malay. Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007)	36
<i>TMR Energy, Ltd. v. State Property Fund of Ukraine</i> , 411 F.3d 296 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	10, 11, 17, 19, 31, 32
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992)	28
<i>Venture Global Eng’g LLC v. Satyam Comput. Servs.</i> , 233 F. App’x 517 (6th Cir. 2007).....	20

Statutes and Treaties

9 U.S.C. § 207	2, 24, 32, 33
28 U.S.C.	
§1609	17, 31
§1610(a)(6)	17, 31
Convention on the Recognition & Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, June 10, 1958, 21 U.S.T. 2517, 330 U.N.T.S. 3.....	2
Art. III	2, 34
Art. V.....	3, 7, 24, 33

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 62(a)	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 69	24

Other Authorities

- Javier C. Aguilar, *Sovereign Wealth Funds Take to the Stage*, IE Univ. Insights (Mar. 11, 2022) 27
- Br. for United States as Amicus Curiae, *Gov't of Belize v. Belize Soc. Dev. Ltd.*, No. 15-830 (U.S. Dec. 7, 2016) 17, 20, 27, 28
- Int'l Commercial Disputes Comm., Ass'n of the Bar of N.Y.C., *Lack of Jurisdiction and Forum Non Conveniens as a Defense to the Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards*, 15 Am. Rev. Int'l Arb. 407 (2004) 33, 36, 37
- Off. of U.S. Cts., *Federal Judicial Caseload Statistics 2020* 26
- William W. Park & Alexander A. Yanos, *Treaty Obligations and National Law: Emerging Conflicts in International Arbitration*, 58 Hastings L.J. 251 (2006) 32, 34
- PAO Tatneft v. Ukraine*,
 [2018] EWHC 1797 (Comm) 8, 9
 [2019] EWHC 3740 (Ch) 8, 9
 [2020] EWHC 3161 (Comm) 8, 9
- Rep. of the Int'l Arb. Club of N.Y., *Application of the Doctrine of Forum Non Conveniens in Summary Proceedings for the Recognition and Enforcement of Awards Governed by the New York and Panama Conventions*, 24 Am. Rev. Int'l Arb. 1 (2012) 36

Restatement (Third) of the U.S. Law of International Commercial Arbitration (Am. L. Inst., Proposed Final Draft, 2019)	
§ 4.1.....	31
§ 4.27.....	22, 31, 33, 34, 36
Catherine A. Rogers, et al., <i>The US Law of International Commercial Arbitration</i> , 21 Disp. Resol. Mag. 8 (Fall 2014)	20
Peter B. Rutledge, <i>With Apologies to Paxton Blair</i> , 45 N.Y.U. J. Int'l L. & Pol. 1063 (2013)	35
Winston Stromberg, <i>Avoiding the Full Court Press: International Commercial Arbitration and Other Global Alternative Dispute Resolution Processes</i> , 40 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 1337 (2007).....	35
U.N. Econ. & Soc. Council, <i>Report of the Committee on the Enforcement of International Arbitral Awards</i> , U.N. Doc. E/2704 (Mar. 28, 1955)	34
